- (2) * * The state superintendent may grant to an applicant * * a limited special license for not more than one year qualifying him to teach one or more special branches in the public schools, said license being limited to one particular school or district to be named in the license, said license to be null and void in any other school or district.
- (3) The state superintendent is authorized and empowered to issue state licenses or certificates to persons who are engaged in supervising work in the public schools or teaching in colleges, normal schools or other educational institutions in the state supported by the public funds and who are under existing statutes otherwise legally qualified.

Section 20.23 is amended to read as follows: 20.23 * * All moneys received by each and every person for or in behalf of said superintendent under the provisions of subsection (2) of section 39.29 shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom and added to * * the appropriation of the state superintendent to be used in carrying out his functions in the certification of teachers. * *

Section 5. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1925.

No. 376, S.]

[Published May 14, 1925.

CHAPTER 129.

AN ACT to create subsection (15) of section 20.20 of the statutes, relating to the reforestation fund validating payments made from the "forest reserve fund" and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new subsection is added to section 20.20 of the statutes to read: (20.20) (15) There is created a fund in the state treasury to be known as the "reforestation fund". All balances now existing in the fund carried on the books of the secretary of state and state treasurer as the forest reserve fund

and all moneys hereafter received by or on behalf of the conservation commission from the state forest lands as specified in section 28.01 shall be paid into the state treasury and credited to the reforestation fund, are appropriated to the conservation commission for forest purposes as defined in chapter 28. All payments heretofore made from the forest reserve fund are hereby validated.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1925.

No. 231, S.]

[Published May 14, 1925.

CHAPTER 130.

AN ACT to create subsection (5a) of section 208.01, of the statutes, relating to fraternal benefit societies.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new subsection is added to section 208.01 of the statutes to read: (208.01) (5a) A domestic society having more than five hundred members and which limits its membership to employes of a designated firm, business house or corporation, shall in lieu of the report required by subsection (23) of section 208.04, file, annually, with the commissioner of insurance, a verified report showing the number and amount of liabilities paid during the year; the total income, from what source and the disposition thereof; the salaries paid to officers; the number of members at the beginning and the end of the year, and the amount and character of its assets. Such society shall invest its funds only in such securities as are permitted by the laws of this state for the investment of the assets of life insurance companies.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1925.